

No. 18-540

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICA'S HEALTH  
INSURANCE PLANS, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

JULIE SIMON MILLER  
THOMAS M. PALUMBO  
AMERICA'S HEALTH  
INSURANCE PLANS, INC.  
601 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
South Bldg., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20004

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
ashelley@milchev.com

April 1, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIRD-PARTY ADMINISTRATORS, SUCH AS PHARMACY BENEFIT MANAGERS, PROVIDE CRITICAL SERVICES TO ERISA PLANS .....	5
A. ERISA Encourages Employers Voluntarily to Establish Health Benefit Plans Subject to a Uniform Set of Requirements.....	5
B. Third-Party Administrators Are Commonly Relied Upon to Administer ERISA Plans .....	6
C. Pharmacy Benefit Managers Administer Some of the Most Expensive ERISA Health Benefits for Employers: Prescription-Drug Benefits.....	8
D. The Roles of Employers and Health-Insurance Providers on the One Hand, and PBMs on the Other, Are Inextricably Intertwined in Administering a Typical Drug Claim.....	14
II. ARKANSAS’S LAW AND LAWS LIKE IT IN OTHER STATES SUBSTANTIALLY HAMPER THE ADMINISTRATION OF ERISA PLANS .....	17

A. Act 900 Increases ERISA-Plan Costs by Interfering with the Administration of the Employer Sponsor’s Defined Benefits .....	17
B. Act 900 Prevents the Uniform Application of ERISA-Plan Benefits.....	19
C. Act 900 Impacts ERISA-Plan Design .....	20
D. Upholding Act 900 May Threaten the Efficient Use of Other TPAs .....	21
III. ERISA PREEMPTS ACT 900.....	23
A. ERISA Preemption Extends to the Agents of ERISA Plans No Less Than to the Plans Themselves .....	23
B. There Is No Presumption Against Preemption under ERISA’s Express Preemption Provision .....	26
C. Act 900 Makes a “Reference to” ERISA Plans .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>America’s Health Ins. Plans, Inc. v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	2, 22
<i>Cal. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	30
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	27
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	5
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	6
<i>D.C. v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1991).....	32
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019).....	27
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	26
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-181 (U.S.).....	2
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	24, 31

<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency Serv.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	28
<i>McClendon v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 779 S.W.2d 69 (Tex. 1989).....	31
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	26, 27
<i>NGS Am., Inc. v. Barnes</i> , 998 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>PCMA v. D.C.</i> , 613 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 24
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	25, 28
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax- Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	5
<i>Self-Ins. Inst. of Am. v. Gallagher</i> , No. 86-7308, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13942 (N.D. Fla. June 2, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> <i>mem.</i> , 909 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	26, 28
<i>The Rawlings Co. v. Wurtz</i> , No. 14-487) (cert. denied Feb. 23, 2015) .....	2
<i>United Healthcare of Az. v. Spinedex Physical Therapy, USA, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1286 (cert. denied Oct. 13, 2015).....	2

<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999).....	25
---	----

### ***Statutes***

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	29
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1719.....	30
Vt. Stat. Ann., Title 18, § 9410.....	24

### ***Other Authorities***

45 C.F.R. § 156.122 .....	6
120 Cong. Rec. 29,197 (1974) (statement of Rep. Dent) .....	26
The Commonwealth Fund, <i>Explainer: Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Their Role in Drug Spending</i> 1 (Apr. 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/sd7v22b">https://tinyurl.com/sd7v22b</a> .....	10, 11, 12, 14
Congressional Research Service, <i>Health Insurance: A Primer</i> (Jan. 8, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rh5h8lv">https://tinyurl.com/rh5h8lv</a> .....	7
Fed. Trade Comm'n & U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Improving Health Care: A Dose of Competition</i> (July 2004), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/keh4ps3">https://tinyurl.com/keh4ps3</a> .....	11, 12, 13, 14

Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers: Ownership of Mail-Order Pharmacies</i> 8 (Aug. 2005), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ujrautt">https://tinyurl.com/ujrautt</a> .....	8, 10, 12
Health Affairs, <i>Health Policy Brief Series: Prescription Drug Pricing No. 12, Pharmacy Benefit Managers</i> 45 (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/rcz5jdx">https://tinyurl.com/rcz5jdx</a> .....	10, 11, 14
John C. Garner, <i>Health Ins. Answer Book</i> (12th ed. 2014 & 2020-1 Supp. 2019).....	8
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2019 Annual Survey</i> 65 (2019), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-Annual-Survey-2019">http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-Annual-Survey-2019</a> .....	6
Nat'l Ass'n of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>Registration and Regulation of Third Party Administrators</i> (Oct. 2011), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/wf3ukag">https://tinyurl.com/wf3ukag</a> .....	22
Pharmacy Benefit Mgmt. Inst., <i>Trends in Drug Benefit Design</i> 27 (2018) .....	10, 11
S. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Frequently Asked Questions on Essential Health Benefits</i> , <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/ehb-faq-508.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Files/Downloads/ehb-faq-508.pdf</a> .....	6

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,  
Centers for Medicare & Medicare  
Servs., *Nat’l Health Expenditure  
Projections 2018-2027, csv file Nat’l  
Health Expenditure (NHE) Amounts by  
Type of Expenditure and Source of  
Funds: Calendar Years 1960-2027*  
(Dec. 2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ruyn634> ..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,  
Centers for Medicare & Medicare  
Servs., *Nat’l Health Expenditure  
Projections 2018-2027: Forecast  
Summary 1* (2019),  
<https://tinyurl.com/ya24kgbk> ..... 9
